
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Standards Committee
Wednesday, 3 February 2021 at 6.00 pm

Remote Meeting

Next ordinary meeting
Wednesday, 2 June 2021 at 6.00 pm

Important - this meeting will be conducted and recorded by Zoom only. Please 
do not attend Phoenix House. The attached Protocol for Remote Meetings 
explains how this will work.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/94659271668?pwd=bXN0ejMrcDZJdjRxOWcyV1hWalh3QT09

Meeting ID: 946 5927 1668
Passcode: 142554
One tap mobile
08000315717,,94659271668#,,,,*142554# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08002605801,,94659271668#,,,,*142554# United Kingdom Toll-free

Dial by your location
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free Meeting ID: 946 5927 1668
Passcode: 142554
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/acN8OZHGR8

Membership
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr L D Taylor
Cllr A White
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt
Cllr A Wyer

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/94659271668?pwd=bXN0ejMrcDZJdjRxOWcyV1hWalh3QT09
https://zoom.us/u/acN8OZHGR8


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

2  PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS  (Pages 5 - 10)
To note the protocol for remote meetings.

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any).

4  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To consider electing a Vice Chairman for the Committee.

5  MINUTES  (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting as a correct record.

6  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman of the Committee may 
wish to make.

8  MOTION 565 (COUNCILLORS: MISS E WAINWRIGHT AND MISS J 
NORTON - 15 OCTOBER 2020)  (Pages 15 - 16)

The following motion (minus Item 4 which was referred to the Scrutiny 
Committee) has been passed to the Standards Committee from Council 
for consideration and report.

Council resolves to: 
 

1. Practice equality, fairness and inclusion, and to play its part in 
creating an equal society for all. There is no place for sexism, 
racism, bigotry, discrimination or intolerance of any form in our 
society. 
 

2. Acknowledge that language is a powerful tool for change and 
inspiration, as well as ignorance, oppression and damaged 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

relationships, and should be used thoughtfully and respectfully. 
Many people who do not have a voice in the public domain have 
to suffer the consequences of inaccurate or insulting language. 
 

3. Review and, if needed, update member training, to equip all 
members with the language and tools needed to actively promote 
diversity and inclusivity. 
  

5. Ask that the Chairs of the Equality Forum and Community PDG 
identify and discuss approaches to reaching hard-to-reach 
communities in Mid Devon. 
 

6. Show leadership by creating a diversity and inclusion strategy, 
and seek input from residents and local organisations that have 
expertise, to ensure the council is inclusive towards diverse and 
hard-to-reach communities in its recruitment, member 
representation and service provision. As part of this, review and 
update the MDDC equalities policy.  
 

7. Explore further opportunities to increase inclusivity, diversity and 
representation in Mid Devon District Council, including but not 
limited to amongst women, minority ethnic communities, young 
people, and carers. 

(1)   The Fawcett Society and Local Government Information Unit report, 
‘Does Local Government Work for Women?’ found that structural and 
cultural barriers hold back women’s participation in local government. 
The practices and protocols of local government create unnecessary 
barriers to participation particularly for women with caring 
responsibilities. https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-
government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-
commission

9  MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  (Pages 17 - 34)
To consider the new model LGA code of conduct and whether it should 
be reviewed for potential adoption by the Council. 

10  GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on the implications for 
this Committee – bearing in mind that Council’s original instruction was 
that significant changes to the Constitution should be considered by the 
Standards Committee.

11  COMPLAINTS AND TRAINING UPDATE  
To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer with regard to 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission
https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission
https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission


4

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

complaints dealt with since the last meeting.  During the discussion it 
may be necessary to consider passing the following resolution to protect 
the Members of District, Town and Parish Council’s being discussed.  
The Monitoring Officer may also provide an update on advice, training 
and support during the year. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT – EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to an individual

12  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
Members are asked to identify any items they would like brought forward 
to future meetings.  Depending on the progress of the Governance 
Review, there may be a special meeting of the Committee in March or 
April 2021: after that, the next meeting will be the first meeting of the 
municipal year 2021 and will be held on Wednesday 2 June 2021.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Tuesday, 26 January 2021

Covid-19 and meetings

The Council will be holding some meetings in the next few weeks, but these will 
not be in person at Phoenix House until the Covid-19 crisis eases.  Instead, the 
meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and you will be able to join these 
meetings via the internet.   Please see the instructions on each agenda and 
read the Protocol on Remote Meetings before you join.

If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed – as you can imagine, it i
[...]
and that no member of the public is missed, all those who wish to 
speak must register by 4pm on the day before the meeting.  They should email 
their full name to Committee@middevon.gov.uk. If they wish to circulate their 
question in advance, that would be helpful.

At public question time, the Chair will invite the public by name to speak at the 
appropriate time. At that point, all public microphones will be enabled.  This means 
that, to avoid private conversations being overheard, no member of the public 
should speak until it is their turn and they should then refrain from speaking until 
the end of public question time, when all microphones will be muted again. In the 
normal way, the public should state their full name, the agenda item they wish to 
speak to before they proceed with their question. 

Unless they have registered, a member of the public will not be called to speak.

If a member of the public wishes to ask a question but cannot attend the meeting 
for whatever reason, there is nothing to prevent them from emailing members of 
the Committee with their question, views or concern in advance.  However, if they 
do so, it would be helpful if a copy could be sent to Committee@middevon.gov.uk 
as well.

9. Declaration of Interests

Councillors should declare their interests in the usual way.  A councillor with a 
disclosable pecuniary interest is required to the leave the room.  For remote 
meetings, this means that they will be moved to a break-out room for the duration 

Page 6

mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


V3 6th August 2020

of this item and will only be invited back into the meeting when discussion on the 
relevant item has finished. 

10. The Meeting and Debate

The Council will not be using the Chat function.  

The Chair will call each member of the Committee to speak - the Chair can choose 
to do this either by calling (i) each member in turn and continuing in this way until 
no member has anything more
[...]
d the meeting”

Important notes for participating in meetings

Press *6 to toggle between ‘mute’ and ‘unmute’ (you should always ensure you 
are muted until you are called upon to speak)

If you wish to speak you can ‘raise your hand’ by pressing *9. Wait for the 
Chairman to call you to speak. The Host will lower your hand after you have 
spoken. Make sure you mute yourself afterwards.

 

Page 10



Standards Committee – 10 June 2020 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 10 June 2020 
at 6.00 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Chairman)

Mrs F J Colthorpe, C R Slade, 
Mrs M E Squires, L D Taylor, A White, 
A Wilce, Mrs N Woollatt and A Wyer

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed and L J Cruwys

Also Present
Officer(s): Kathryn Tebbey (Head of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Maria 

De Leiburne (Legal Services Team Leader), Deborah 
Sharpley (Solicitor) and Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr C J Eginton be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2020/21.

2 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS (00-03-33) 

The protocol for remote meetings were NOTED.

3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-03-46) 

RESOLVED that Cllr A Wilce be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2020/21.

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-04-27) 

There were no apologies.

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-04-35) 

There were no questions from members of the public present.

6 MINUTES (00-04-43) 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Standards Committee – 10 June 2020 2

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-05-10) 

Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
necessary.

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-05-55) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

9 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

The Committee had before it a * report of the Monitoring Officer providing an 
overview of the preceding year.

She outlined the contents of the report stating that  this provided evidence of the 
work that had taken place during the previous municipal year.  She highlighted the 
following:

 The recruitment of the second Independent Person – Mr Rob Jeanes (who 
was present and introduced himself to the committee); the role of the 
Independent Person and whether they could be used in additional ways to 
assist the work of the committee.

 The role of the Deputy Monitoring Officers
 Complaints received under the Code of Conduct which were identified within 

the annex to the report
 The use of social media and its advantages and disadvantages;  the guidance 

produced by the council and the lack of further national guidance
 Town and Parish Councils and the issues that had arisen with newly 

elected/co-opted councillors not complying with the requirement to submit a 
register of interest form within the required timescales.  Following discussions 
with the committee the Monitoring Officer had written to those who had 
registers outstanding and 2 councillors had (with the agreement of the 
committee) been referred to the police for investigation.  She informed the 
meeting that the Police had written to the individuals but that the issue had not 
been progressed any further.  In view of the timescales involved she needed 
to look at proceedings for a Standards Hearing.

 Committee on Standards in Public Life, the committee had considered the 
report but legislative changes would be required to enact many of the 
recommendations, however some of the best practice highlighted within the 
report had been put in place.

 Gifts, hospitality and register of interests and how the system had been 
streamlined encouraging members to use a new form.

Consideration was given to: 

 Whether there had been a rise in the number of complaints in the last year 
and whether the complaints were against district or town and parish 
councillors.

 The timescales for dealing with complaints 
 With regard to the outstanding Register of Interest Forms and lack of progress 

made by the police whether the Police and Crime Commissioner should be 
contacted to follow this up  on the committee’s behalf

Page 12



Standards Committee – 10 June 2020 3

 How the gifts and hospitality forms would be published 

RESOLVED  that:

a)  The report be NOTED and  circulated to all Town and Parish Councils for 
information; and

b) The Chairman write to the Police and Crime Commissioner seeking 
assistance from the Police with regard to the 2 outstanding Register of Interest 
Forms.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

10 NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT - CONSULTATION (00-34-18) 

The Committee had before it a *draft model Code of Conduct which had been issued 
to Monitoring Officers prior to any formal consultation date.

The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that a consultation document had now 
been made available and had been circulated to the committee, there was a need to 
decide how to engage with the wider membership and the town and parish councils.  
She explained that the consultation period was from 8 June – 17 August and that 
some of the recommendations from the Committee for Standards in Public Life had 
been incorporated into the specific obligations of general conduct.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer (Maria de Leiburne) then provided an overview of how 
the new draft code had been formulated through LGA events and workshops; the 12 
specific obligations within the model code, the lack of mention of pre-determination 
within the draft model, and how the use of social media had been incorporated into 
the ‘Civility’ section.  She then walked Members through the consultation 
questionnaire.

Consideration was given to:

 The on-line questionnaire and how Members and the town and parish councils 
should be encouraged to take part in the consultation either individually and/or 
collectively via the Monitoring Officer

 Whether a request could be made for the consultation period to be extended 
to allow for the Town and Parish Councils to meet to consider the consultation 
document

RESOLVED that:

a) The email correspondence received from the LGA with regard to the 
consultation process for the Model Member Code of Conduct be forwarded to 
all Members and to the town and parish councils with a note to encourage 
participation either individually or by contacting the Monitoring Officer with 
regard to feeding into a collective response from the local authority; and

b) The Monitoring Officer write to the LGA on behalf of the Committee requesting 
an extension to the consultation period to 30 September 2020.

Page 13



Standards Committee – 10 June 2020 4

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note:  * Draft Code previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

11 COMPLAINTS (1-08-25) 

The Monitoring Officer explained that her annual report had provided all the data for 
the municipal year 2019/20, she then outlined the number of complaints received 
since the end of March 2020.

12 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-13-05 

The following items were identified for the next meeting of the committee:

 A potential update from the Governance Working Group depending on how far 
the work of that group had progressed and whether the input of the Committee 
was desirable or necessary

 Possible outcomes of the consultation on the model draft Code of Conduct 
and information on any other national documents that may be available.

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 14



Policy/Protocol Staff Members

Maternity Leave Maternity Policy Next due for review April 21
Leave of absence from meetings Constitution Appendix L

√
√ Note 1

Paternity Leave Paternity Policy Overdue for review April 18 √ Note 1
Shared Parental Leave Shared Parental Leave Policy Overdue for review Jan 19 √ Note 1
Flexible working Flexible working Policy Overdue for review April 20 √ Note 1
Adoption Leave Maternity/Paternity Policy √ Note 1
Emergency Leave Special Leave √ Note 1
Compassionate Leave Special Leave √ Note 1
Carers Allowance Members’ Allowances Scheme in Constitution √
Disability Reasonable adjustments

Equality Policy Next due for review December 20
√
√

√
√

Diversity Equality Policy Next due for review December 20 √ √
Discrimination Dignity at Work Policy Next due for review Nov 20

Equality Policy Next due for review December 20
Disciplinary policy if serious Next due for review May 21
Code of conduct in Constitution

√
√
√
√

√

√
Language
Abusive/Obscene

Protocol on Officer/Member Relations in Constitution
Dignity at Work Policy Next due for review Nov 20
Disciplinary policy if serious Next due for review May 21

√
√
√

√

Sickness absence Sickness Management Policy Next due for review Oct 
Capability Policy Overdue for review July 20
Leave of absence from meetings Constitution Appendix L

√
√

√ Note 1

Note 1: The legislation provides that members are automatically disqualified if they fail to attend any of the following meetings for a continuous period of 6 
months – Council; Cabinet (if they are a Cabinet member); Committee.  PDGs don’t count.  However, the Council may approve, before expiry of the 6-
month period, the reason for failing to attend.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



23.12.2020                                                            Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
Local Government Association 

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 
 
 

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors. 

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 

local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local 

area; taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and 

collective responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and 

demonstrating good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations. 

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being 

intimidated, abused, bullied or threatened by anyone, including the general public. 

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



23.12.2020                                                            Page 2 of 17 
 

Introduction 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of 

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, 

as part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole 

and/or with local amendments. 

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct. 

The LGA will undertake an annual review of this Code to ensure it continues to be fit- for-

purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in legislation. The 

LGA can also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the 

application of the Code and the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) and the 

county associations of local councils can offer advice and support 
[...]


provident society. 

* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 

collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 

society. 

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests 

 

 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is 
likely to affect:  
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you 
are nominated or appointed by your authority 
 

b) any body 

(i) exercising functions of a public nature 

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or  

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion 
or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 31



23.12.2020                                                            Page 16 of 17 
 

Appendix C – the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

The LGA has undertaken this review whilst the Government continues to consider the 

recommendations made by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in their report on 

Local Government Ethical Standards. If the Government chooses to implement any of the 

recommendations, this could require a change to this Code. 

The recommendations cover: 

• Recommendations for changes to the Localism Act 2011 to clarify in law when the 

Code of Conduct applies 

• The introduction of sanctions 

• An appeals process through the Local Government Ombudsman 

• Changes to the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 

• Updates to the Local Government Transparency Code 

• Changes to the role and responsibilities of the Independent Person 

• That the criminal offences in the L
[...]
ted to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still 

fit for purpose. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS
	5 MINUTES
	8 MOTION 565 (COUNCILLORS: MISS E WAINWRIGHT AND MISS J NORTON - 15 OCTOBER 2020)
	9 MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT



Minutes of the meeting


 

Standards Committee – 3 February 2021 5 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held on 3 February 
2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Chairman) 

C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires, L D Taylor, 
Mrs F J Colthorpe, A White, Mrs N Woollatt, 
R M Deed and G Barnell 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

A Wyer 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Ms E J Wainwright, B G J Warren, N V Davey, A Wilce and 

Miss J Norton 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  
 
 
 
 
 
Also  
In attendance 

Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Kathryn Tebbey (Head 
of Legal (Monitoring Officer)), Maria De Leiburne (Legal 
Services Team Leader), Catherine Yandle (Group 
Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security) 
and Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
 
 
Mr R Jeanes (Independent Person) 
 

 
13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-02-55)  

 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

14 PROTOCOL FOR REMOTE MEETINGS (00-03-03)  
 
The protocol for remote meetings was noted. 
 

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-03-19)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Wyer who was substituted by Cllr G Barnell. 
 

16 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00-03-32)  
 
As Cllr A Wilce was no longer a member of the committee, the Chairman indicated 
that was a need to elect a Vice Chairman for the Committee until the end of the 
current municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr R M Deed become Vice Chairman of the Committee for the rest 
of the municipal year. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 



 

Standards Committee – 3 February 2021 6 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Wilce (who was present) for his time on the committee. 
 

17 MINUTES (00-05-42)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-06-12)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest when 
necessary. 
 

19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-06-35)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

20 MOTION 564 (COUNCILLORS: MISS E WAINWRIGHT AND MISS J NORTON - 15 
OCTOBER 2020) (00-06-46)  
 
The following motion (minus Item 4 which was referred to the Scrutiny Committee) 
had been passed to the Standards Committee from Council for consideration and 
report. 
 
Council resolves to:  
  

1. Practice equality, fairness and inclusion, and to play its part in creating an 
equal society for all. There is no place for sexism, racism, bigotry, 
discrimination or intolerance of any form in our society.  
  

2. Acknowledge that language is a powerful tool for change and inspiration, as 
well as ignorance, oppression and damaged relationships, and should be used 
thoughtfully and respectfully. Many people who do not have a voice in the 
public domain have to suffer the consequences of inaccurate or insulting 
language.  
  

3. Review and, if needed, update member training, to equip all members with the 
language and tools needed to actively promote diversity and inclusivity.  
   

5. Ask that the Chairs of the Equality Forum and Community PDG identify and 
discuss approaches to reaching hard-to-reach communities in Mid Devon.  
  

6. Show leadership by creating a diversity and inclusion strategy, and seek input 
from residents and local organisations that have expertise, to ensure the 
council is inclusive towards diverse and hard-to-reach communities in its 
recruitment, member representation and service provision. As part of this, 
review and update the MDDC equalities policy.   
  

7. Explore further opportunities to increase inclusivity, diversity and 
representation in Mid Devon District Council, including but not limited to 
amongst women, minority ethnic communities, young people, and carers.  

 



 

Standards Committee – 3 February 2021 7 

(1)   The Fawcett Society and Local Government Information Unit report, ‘Does Local 
Government Work for Women?’ found that structural and cultural barriers hold back 
women’s participation in local government. The practices and protocols of local 
government create unnecessary barriers to participation particularly for women with 
caring responsibilities. https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-
work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission 

 
Cllr Miss E Wainwright was invited to address the committee.  She outlined the 
reasons for bringing the motion to Council and following discussions with the Equality 
Forum and other members, she wanted to explore how Mid Devon could be more 
open, accountable and inclusive and had suggested ways to progress this within the 
motion. 
 
Cllr Miss J Norton was also invited to address the committee; she stated that there 
was a need to listen to each other and create a culture and that the main goal was to 
work together as a Council and that no accusations were being made. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 What was meant by hard to reach communities and whether the Council was 
going everything it could to reach those people 

 Whether the motion had been inspired by a national campaign or a local 
experience and if this was a local experience whether some of the issues 
raised had been reported 

 How the Council could not influence who stood for election but that local 
residents could be encouraged to attend through conversation groups and 
asset based community development 

 How behaviours could be outlined within the Code of Conduct 

 Under (3) staff should be included in diversity training 

 A request to include all of the Equality Forum and Community Policy 
Development Group and not just the chairmen. 

 The fact that the Equalities Policy was reviewed annually 

 How the Council addressed female members and whether that was seen as 
equal 

 How the motion could be implemented 

 Whether the motion was necessary as it was felt by some that although well 
intentioned most of this was taking place 

 The need for a re-run of the equality training to be arranged 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 

a) Motion 564 (1-3 and 5-7) be supported; and 
 

b) In addition, that point (3) of the motion should include members and officers 
and the review should include all Council conventions and that in relation to 
point (5) the Equality Forum and the Community Policy Development Group 
should be consulted as a whole and not just the Chairs. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs N Woollatt and seconded by Cllr L D Taylor) 
 
Note: Tables of policies previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 

https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission
https://www.fawcettsociety.org.uk/does-local-government-work-for-women-final-report-of-the-local-government-commission


 

Standards Committee – 3 February 2021 8 

21 MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT (00-56-47)  
 
The Committee had before it the * Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 which 
had recently been developed by the Local Government Association. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that following the publication of a report 
from the Committee for Standards in Public Life in which thoughts for best practice 
and recommendations had been included, part of that report had included an 
invitation for the Local Government Association to revise/rethink the Model Code of 
Conduct.  The model was not statutory and local authorities could take what they 
wanted from the document.  She added that detailed guidance would be forthcoming 
and that it may be best to wait for that guidance before the committee considered the 
model code.  At the same time a working group of the committee may wish to 
consider the contents of Appendix K (complaints and investigations into members 
conduct – protocols and procedures) of the Constitution. 
 
It was AGREED that a working group be formed consisting of Cllrs Mrs F J 
Colthorpe, C J Eginton and L D Taylor (the Independent Members also be requested 
to attend) to consider the model code once the detailed guidance had been received 
along with Appendix K of the Constitution. 
 
Note: Model Code previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

22 GOVERNANCE REVIEW (1-03-11)  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that Council had resolved to set up a 
Governance Working Group in January 2020 and that any specific changes to the 
Constitution recommended from the review be passed to the Standards Committee 
for consideration.  At the present time the Governance Working Group were looking 
at issues with regard to scrutiny and various options around this.  It was suggested 
that once Council had considered the recommendations from the Governance 
Working Group then that was the time for the committee to be involved in the review 
of parts of the Constitution as necessary. 
 
The Committee AGREED that this was appropriate.  
 

23 COMPLAINTS AND TRAINING UPDATE (1-07-59)  
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the meeting that there were currently no complaints 
in the system. She would provide a detailed account within her annual report to the 
committee in June, however in the past few months she had dealt with 2 complaints 
at parish level and 2 complaints at district level.  Following review of those and after 
consultation with the Independent Persons, the decisions had been that there was no 
requirement for further action or no breach or that it was a minor matter. 
 
With regard to training, due to the current climate there had been very few requests 
for training, although she had been invited to provide training to Cullompton Town 
Council which had been well attended and well received. 
 
She reported that following the elections in 2019, the correlation of the Register of 
Interest Forms had been time consuming and it had been reported at a previous 
meeting that 2 Register of Interest Forms had not been returned and that the 



 

Standards Committee – 3 February 2021 9 

committee had agreed to refer this to the Police; she could now report that those 2 
registers had now been provided. 
 

24 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (1-12-43)  
 
The following items were identified for the next meeting of the Committee: 
 

 The Monitoring Officer’s annual report 

 Feedback for the working group on the Model Code of Conduct. 
 

Members were requested to contact either the Monitoring Officer or the Chairman 
with any additional items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


